
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY 

ATTORNEY FEE APPLICATION COVER SHEET 
FOR THE PERIOD DECEMBER 22, 2024 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2025 

In re CCA Construction, Inc.1 Applicant:  Debevoise & Plimpton LLP 

Case No. 24-22548 (CMG) Client:  Debtor and Debtor in Possession 

Chapter 11 Case Filed:  December 22, 2024 

COMPLETION AND SIGNING OF THIS FORM CONSTITUTES A CERTIFICATION 
UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1746. 

RETENTION ORDER ATTACHED. 

/s/ M. Natasha Labovitz June 16, 2025 
M. Natasha Labovitz Date 

SECTION I 
FEE SUMMARY 

First Interim Fee Application Covering the Period  
December 22, 2024 through April 30, 2025 (the “Compensation Period”): 

Fee Total $5,922,905.41 
Disbursements Total $39,188.47 
Total Fee Application $5,962,093.88 

FEES EXPENSES
TOTAL PREVIOUS FEES REQUESTED: $5,922,905.41 $39,188.47 
TOTAL FEES ALLOWED TO DATE: $0.00 $0.00 
TOTAL RETAINER REMAINING: $0.00 $0.00 
TOTAL HOLDBACK (IF APPLICABLE): $893,781.27 $0.00 
TOTAL RECEIVED BY APPLICANT: $3,575,125.09 $35,958.47 

1 The last four digits of CCA’s federal tax identification number are 4862.  CCA’s service address for the 
purposes of this chapter 11 case is 445 South Street, Suite 310, Morristown, NJ 07960. 

Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 368    Filed 06/16/25    Entered 06/16/25 18:44:26    Desc Main
Document      Page 1 of 47

¨2¤J9P9&0     !y«

2422548250616000000000001

Docket #0368  Date Filed: 06/16/2025



 ii 
  

SECTION II 
CASE HISTORY 

 
(1) Date case filed:  December 22, 2024 

(2) Chapter under which case commenced:  Chapter 11 

(3) Date of retention:  February 7, 2025, effective as of the Petition Date.  See Exhibit A. 

If limit on number of hours or other limitations to retention, set forth:  n/a 

(4) Summarize in brief the benefits to the estate and attach supplements as needed:  See 
narrative portion of fee application. 

(5) Anticipated distribution to creditors: 

(a) Administration expense: Unknown at this time. 

(b) Secured creditors: Unknown at this time 

(c) Priority creditors: Unknown at this time. 

(d) General unsecured creditors: Unknown at this time. 

(6) Final disposition of case and percentage of dividend paid to creditors: This is the first 
interim compensation application.  Final dividend percentages are unknown at this time. 

Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 368    Filed 06/16/25    Entered 06/16/25 18:44:26    Desc Main
Document      Page 2 of 47



DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP 
M. Natasha Labovitz (admitted pro hac vice) 
Erica S. Weisgerber (admitted pro hac vice) 
Elie J. Worenklein 
66 Hudson Boulevard  
New York, NY 10001  
Telephone: (212) 909-6000 
Facsimile: (212) 909-6836 
nlabovitz@debevoise.com 
eweisgerber@debevoise.com 
eworenklein@debevoise.com 
 
 
 
Co-Counsel to the Debtor and Debtor in 
Possession 

COLE SCHOTZ P.C. 
Michael D. Sirota 
Warren A. Usatine 
Felice R. Yudkin 
Ryan T. Jareck  
Court Plaza North, 25 Main Street 
Hackensack, NJ 07601 
Telephone: (201) 489-3000 
Facsimile: (201) 489-1536 
msirota@coleschotz.com 
wusatine@coleschotz.com 
fyudkin@coleschotz.com 
rjareck@coleschotz.com 
 
Co-Counsel to the Debtor and Debtor in 
Possession 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY 

 
In re: 

CCA Construction, Inc. 

 Debtor.1 

  
Chapter 11 
 
Case No. 24-22548 (CMG) 
 
 
 

 
FIRST INTERIM APPLICATION  

OF DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP FOR  
COMPENSATION OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED 

AND REIMBURSEMENT OF ACTUAL AND NECESSARY EXPENSES 
 

Debevoise & Plimpton LLP (“Debevoise”), as co-counsel for CCA Construction, Inc. 

(“CCA” or the “Debtor”), as debtor and debtor in possession, hereby submits this first interim 

application for compensation of professional services rendered and reimbursement of actual and 

necessary expenses (the “Application”) pursuant to (i) sections 330 and 331 of title 11 of the 

United States Code (the “Bankruptcy Code”), rule 2016 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy 

 
1  The last four digits of CCA’s federal tax identification number are 4862.  CCA’s service address for the 

purposes of this chapter 11 case is 445 South Street, Suite 310, Morristown, NJ 07960. 

Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 368    Filed 06/16/25    Entered 06/16/25 18:44:26    Desc Main
Document      Page 3 of 47



2 

Procedure (the “Bankruptcy Rules”), and rules 2016-1 and 2016-3 of the Local Rules of the 

United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of New Jersey, (ii) the Appendix B Guidelines 

for Reviewing Applications for Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses Filed Under 11 

U.S.C. § 330 by Attorneys in Larger Chapter 11 Cases (the “Guidelines”), and (iii) this Court’s 

Administrative Fee Order Establishing Procedures for the Allowance and Payment of Interim 

Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses of Professionals Retained by Order of This 

Court, dated February 18, 2025 [Docket No. 178] (the “Interim Compensation Procedures 

Order”), for professional services rendered by Debevoise for the period commencing 

December 22, 2024 through and including April 30, 2025 (the “Compensation Period”), and for 

reimbursement of its actual and necessary expenses incurred during the Compensation Period.  In 

support of this Application, Debevoise respectfully represents as follows: 

Background 

1. On December 22, 2024 (the “Petition Date”), the Debtor filed a voluntary 

petition for relief under chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code.  A detailed description of the 

Debtor, its businesses, and the facts and circumstances supporting the Debtor’s chapter 11 case is 

set forth in greater detail in the Declaration of Yan Wei, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer 

of the Debtor, in Support of Chapter 11 Petition [Docket No. 11] and incorporated by reference 

herein.  The Debtor is operating its business as debtor in possession pursuant to sections 1107(a) 

and 1108 of the Bankruptcy Code.  

2. On March 5, 2025, the Court entered an Order directing the United States Trustee 

(the “U.S. Trustee”) to appoint an examiner [Docket No. 211]. On April 29, 2025, the U.S. 

Trustee appointed an examiner [Docket No. 280].  No statutory committees have been appointed 

or designated.  

Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 368    Filed 06/16/25    Entered 06/16/25 18:44:26    Desc Main
Document      Page 4 of 47



3 

3. On January 27, 2025, the Debtor filed the Application for Entry of an Order 

Authorizing the Employment and Retention of Debevoise & Plimpton LLP as Bankruptcy Co-

Counsel for the Debtor Effective as of the Petition Date [Docket No. 98] (the “Retention 

Application”). 

4. On February 7, 2025, the Court entered an Order Authorizing the Employment 

and Retention of Debevoise & Plimpton LLP as Bankruptcy Co-Counsel for the Debtor Effective 

as of the Petition Date [Docket No. 135; Exhibit A hereto] (the “Retention Order”). 

5. This is the first Interim Fee Application submitted by Debevoise in this case.  

Information Required by the Guidelines 

A. The Scope of the Application  

7. Consistent with the Guidelines, Debevoise discloses the following concerning the 

scope of the Application: 

Name of Applicant Debevoise & Plimpton LLP 

Name of Client CCA Construction, Inc., Debtor in Possession 

Petition Date December 22, 2024 

Retention Date Order signed February 7, 2025 [Docket No. 135], 
effective December 22, 2024 

Date of Order Approving Employment February 7, 2025; a true copy of the Retention Order 
is attached as Exhibit A 

Time Period Covered by Application December 22, 2024 – April 30, 2025 

Terms and Conditions of Employment Hourly 

Interim / Final Interim application under 11 U.S.C. § 331 

Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 368    Filed 06/16/25    Entered 06/16/25 18:44:26    Desc Main
Document      Page 5 of 47



4 

Date and Terms of Administrative Fee Order On February 18, 2025, this Court entered the Interim 
Compensation Procedures Order.  Pursuant to the 
Interim Compensation Procedures Order, 
Professionals (as defined therein) can file monthly 
fee statements with the Court.  If there are no 
objections to a monthly fee statement, Professionals 
are entitled to payment of eighty (80%) percent of 
the fees and one hundred (100%) percent of the 
expenses requested in their monthly fee statement.  
The Interim Compensation Procedures Order further 
provides that Professionals may file interim fee 
applications for allowance of compensation and 
reimbursement of expenses of the amount sought in 
their monthly fee statements, including the twenty 
percent (20%) holdback pursuant to Section 331 of 
the Bankruptcy Code at four-month intervals or such 
other intervals directed by the Court.   

11 U.S.C. § 330 Debevoise seeks compensation under 11 U.S.C. 
§ 330 

Total Compensation (Fees) Sought this Period $5,922,905.41 

Total Expenses Sought this Period $39,188.47 

Total compensation approved by interim order to 
date 

$0.00 

Total expenses approved by interim order to date $0.00 

Blended rate in this application for all attorneys $1,476.93 

Blended rate in this application for all timekeepers $1,334.83 

Compensation sought in this application already 
paid pursuant to a monthly compensation order 
but not yet allowed 

$3,575,125.09 

Expenses sought in this application already paid 
pursuant to a monthly compensation order but not 
yet allowed 

$35,958.47 

If applicable, number of professionals in this 
application not included in staffing plan approved 
by client 

N/A 

If applicable, difference between fees budgeted 
and compensation sought for this period 

Debevoise budgeted $5,930,000.00 in fees during 
the Compensation Period and incurred 
$5,922,905.41 in fees during the Compensation 
Period, $7,094.59 less than budgeted. 

Number of professionals billing fewer than 15 
hours to the case during this period 

11 

Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 368    Filed 06/16/25    Entered 06/16/25 18:44:26    Desc Main
Document      Page 6 of 47



5 

Are any rates higher than those approved or 
disclosed at retention?  If yes, calculate and 
disclose the total compensation sought in this 
application using the rates originally disclosed in 
the retention application 

[  ]  Yes                      [X]  No 

 

 
B. Summary of Timekeepers 

8. With respect to each professional and paraprofessional who billed on the matter 

during the Compensation Period, Debevoise discloses the following information in Exhibit B 

attached:  (i) name; (ii) title or position; (iii) primary department, group, or section; (iv) year of 

first admission to the bar, if applicable; (v) total fees billed included in this Application; (vi) total 

hours billed included in this Application; and (vii) current hourly rate for this chapter 11 case. 

No rate increases were implemented during the Compensation Period. 

C. Customary and Comparable Compensation 

9. The hourly rates and corresponding rate structure utilized by Debevoise in this 

chapter 11 case are customary and consistent with the hourly rates and corresponding rate 

structure used by Debevoise for non-restructuring matters, including similar complex corporate, 

securities, and litigation matters whether in court or otherwise.  For the convenience of the Court, 

Exhibit C sets forth Debevoise’s blended hourly rate data for the 2024 calendar year for other 

practice groups as compared to the fees sought in this Application for the Compensation Period.  

As set forth in Exhibit C, Debevoise’s blended hourly rate for all timekeepers providing services 

to the Debtor during the Compensation Period was $1,334.83. 

D. Statements from the Applicant 

10. Consistent with the Guidelines, Debevoise answers the following questions: 

Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 368    Filed 06/16/25    Entered 06/16/25 18:44:26    Desc Main
Document      Page 7 of 47



6 

Question Answer 

Did you agree to any variations from, or alternatives to, your standard or 
customary billing rates, fees or terms for services pertaining to this 
engagement that were provided during the application period?  

As disclosed in the Retention 
Application, Debevoise 
agreed to a 10% discount to 
its standard hourly rates. 

If the fees sought in this fee application as compared to the fees budgeted 
for the time period covered by this fee application are higher by 10% or 
more, did you discuss the reasons for the variation with the client?  

The total fees requested in 
this Application are not 
higher than by 10% or more 
of the total budgeted amount 
for the Compensation Period. 

Have any of the professionals included in this fee application varied their 
hourly rate based on the geographic location of the bankruptcy case?  

No. 

Does the fee application include time or fees related to reviewing or 
revising time records or preparing, reviewing, or revising invoices?  

Yes. 

Does this fee application include time or fees for reviewing time records 
to redact any privileged or other confidential information?  

Yes. 

Does the fee application include any rate increases? No. 
 
E. Budget and Staffing Plan 

11. As part of obtaining debtor-in-possession financing, Debevoise provided the 

Debtor an estimate of its expected fees, subject to the right to amend the budget based on the 

progress of the chapter 11 case.  Set forth below is the approved budget and the total amount of 

hours and fees actually incurred during the Compensation Period. Consistent with the 

Guidelines, additional information regarding Debevoise’s budget and staffing plan for the 

Compensation Period are attached hereto as Exhibits D-1 and D-2.  

Month Fees Budgeted Fees Incurred Hours Incurred 

December 2024 – 
January 2025 $2,680,000 $2,633,491.80 2,076.2 

February 2025 $2,000,000 $1,835,414.56 1,294.4 
March 2025 $750,000 $440,388.45 316.7 
April 2025 $500,000 $1,013,610.60 749.9 

Total $5,930,000.00 $5,922,905.41 4,437.2 
 

Summary of Professional Services Rendered and Expenses Incurred 

12. Debevoise seeks allowance of compensation for professional services rendered to 

the Debtor during the Compensation Period in the amount of $5,922,905.41.  In addition, 

Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 368    Filed 06/16/25    Entered 06/16/25 18:44:26    Desc Main
Document      Page 8 of 47



7 

Debevoise seeks approval for reimbursement of expenses incurred in connection with the 

rendition of its services in the aggregate amount of $39,188.47.  During the Compensation 

Period, Debevoise attorneys and paraprofessionals expended a total of 4,437.2 hours for which 

compensation is requested.  The fees charged by Debevoise in this chapter 11 case are billed in 

accordance with the Retention Order. 

13. The following summary highlights the major areas in which Debevoise rendered 

services during the Compensation Period.2  As required by the Guidelines, the summary is 

organized by project category.  A summary chart setting forth the number of hours spent and the 

amount of compensation requested for each projected category is attached as Exhibit E-1 and a 

summary chart setting forth the amount of expenses requested by Debevoise in this Application 

is attached as Exhibit E-2.  Detailed descriptions of services rendered are contained in 

Debevoise’s monthly fee statements for the Compensation Period, which appear at Docket 

Nos. 286, 333, 352, and 366 and are incorporated herein by reference. 

A. Assumption and Rejection of Leases and Contracts 

14. This category includes time expended by Debevoise providing legal services in 

connection with assuming or rejecting the Debtor’s unexpired leases and executory contracts.  

During the Compensation Period, Debevoise provided legal advice in connection with a 

consensual stipulation with the Debtor’s landlord for its headquarters office to extend the time 

available for the Debtor to assume or reject the lease on the real property.  Activities included in 

this category included drafting the stipulation and negotiating the terms of the stipulation with 

counsel for the landlord.   

 
2  The summary is intended to highlight the primary categories of services Debevoise rendered on behalf of the 

Debtor and for the benefit of the estate during the Compensation Period; it is not intended to itemize each and 
every professional service which Debevoise performed. 

Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 368    Filed 06/16/25    Entered 06/16/25 18:44:26    Desc Main
Document      Page 9 of 47



8 

B. Business Operations 

15. This category includes time expended by Debevoise providing legal services in 

support of the Debtor’s business operations.  Activities in this category include, by way of 

example, advising on communications with vendors and stakeholders regarding the chapter 11 

case and strategizing with the Debtor’s public relations advisor on responding to press stories 

impacting the Debtor’s relationship with its creditors, vendors and employees.  In addition, this 

category also includes time expended advising the Debtor on postpetition business matters and 

coordinating with the Debtor’s other advisors and management related to the same. 

C. Case Administration 

16. This category includes time expended by Debevoise on a variety of activities 

relating to the day-to-day management and prosecution of this chapter 11 case.  This includes, 

among other things, preparing for and participating in Court hearings (including status 

conferences), interfacing with the U.S. Trustee and the Court on general case administration, and 

participating in internal meetings regarding open work streams in the case.  This category also 

includes time spent coordinating, managing, and administering the Debtor’s chapter 11 case on a 

daily basis, including monitoring critical dates, maintaining a case calendar, task lists, and work-

in-progress reports and general coordination with the Debtor’s other advisors regarding the same.  

D. Contested BMLP Matters 

17. This category includes time expended by Debevoise responding to several 

contested filings by BML Properties, Ltd. (“BMLP”).  In particular during the Compensation 

Period, Debevoise drafted pleadings in response to BMLP’s motion for the appointment of an 

examiner, reviewed voluminous document productions from the targets of BMLP’s subpoenas, 

met with counsel to the Debtor’s affiliates, financial institutions and surety providers regarding 

BMLP’s subpoenas, participated in meet and confer sessions with BMLP’s counsel regarding 

Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 368    Filed 06/16/25    Entered 06/16/25 18:44:26    Desc Main
Document      Page 10 of 47



9 

these third-party subpoena requests, negotiated with BMLP to resolve certain of the subpoena 

requests, and worked with the Debtor to produce documents in response to BMLP’s discovery 

requests.  During the Compensation Period, Debevoise also assisted the Debtor in connection 

with its ongoing reporting to BMLP in accordance with the parties’ agreement at the outset of the 

chapter 11 case.  

E. Corporate Governance and Board Matters 

18. This category includes time expended by Debevoise with respect to advising the 

Debtor’s board of directors.  Activities in this category include, by way of example, preparing for 

and participating in meetings with the Debtor’s board of directors and, where appropriate, the 

Special Committee, preparing and revising materials for these meetings, drafting minutes of the 

respective meetings, and conducting legal research requested by the board on various aspects of 

the chapter 11 case. 

F. DIP Financing 

19. This category includes time expended by Debevoise providing legal services in 

connection with postpetition financing, including securing Court approval of postpetition 

financing after a contested evidentiary hearing and, once approved, providing legal advice to the 

Debtor to comply with its obligations under the terms of the DIP Credit Agreement.  In 

particular, during the Compensation Period, Debevoise advised the Debtor in connection with 

responding to BMLP’s extensive discovery requests in connection with the proposed financing 

(as distinct from BMLP’s discovery requests against third parties which also required the 

Debtor’s and Debevoise’s attention), preparing for and defending depositions and trial testimony, 

attending meet and confer meetings regarding discovery disputes, preparing for a contested 

hearing, and providing advice on the Debtor’s reporting requirements under the DIP Credit 

Agreement.  As a result of Debevoise’s efforts, the Debtor was able to secure postpetition 

Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 368    Filed 06/16/25    Entered 06/16/25 18:44:26    Desc Main
Document      Page 11 of 47



10 

financing on an interim and final basis without any changes to the terms as agreed to with the 

DIP Lender, enabling the Debtor to continue its business operations during the pendency of the 

case and thereby maximize value for all stakeholders.  

G. Employee Benefits and Compensation 

20. This category includes time expended by Debevoise providing legal services in 

connection with issues relating to employee benefits and compensation.  Activities in this 

category include, by way of example, responding to questions from the Debtor’s employees 

regarding the impact of the chapter 11 process on their compensation, analyzing employees’ 

compensation arrangements, and meeting with officers of the Debtor regarding these questions. 

H. Employment and Fee Applications  

21. This category includes time expended by Debevoise regarding the retention and 

compensation of several professionals in the chapter 11 case as well as preparation of 

Debevoise’s Retention Application and monthly fee statements.  During the Compensation 

Period, Debevoise assisted the Debtor’s co-counsel Cole Schotz P.C. in filing the ordinary course 

professional motion [Docket No. 72] and preparing numerous ordinary course professional 

declarations.  Debevoise also advised the Debtor in connection with the objection from BMLP 

regarding the retention of CBIZ Marks Paneth, LLC, the Debtor’s accountant and auditor.  

Debevoise also expended time preparing the Retention Application and reviewing its fee 

statements to ensure they complied with the U.S. Trustee’s Guidelines.   

I. Investigation of Causes of Action 

22. This category includes time expended by Debevoise assisting the Debtor in 

responding to requests for information from the Special Committee as part of the Special 

Committee’s investigation into potential causes of action held by the Debtor.  While Debevoise 

has no role in the investigation itself, it has provided periodic assistance in connection with 

Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 368    Filed 06/16/25    Entered 06/16/25 18:44:26    Desc Main
Document      Page 12 of 47



11 

gathering documents in response to requests for information, as those requests are submitted to 

the Debtor by the Special Committee. 

J. Meeting and Communications with Creditors 

23. This category includes time expended by Debevoise assisting the Debtor in 

communicating with its creditors.  Activities in this category include advising the Debtor on 

preparing for the section 341 meeting with the United States Trustee and communicating with 

the Debtor’s creditors and stakeholders. 

K. Plan of Reorganization and Disclosure Statement 

24. This category includes time expended by Debevoise advising the Debtor 

regarding developing a strategy for the Debtor’s plan of reorganization and disclosure statement.  

During the Compensation Period, Debevoise conducted research and diligence regarding legal 

and factual issues relevant to the Debtor’s plan process, drafted pleadings in support of the 

Debtor’s first request for an extension of its exclusive periods to propose a plan of reorganization 

and solicit acceptance thereof [Docket No. 265], met with the Debtor, the Special Committee, 

and other stakeholders regarding the development of a plan, and began drafting a plan term 

sheet, plan, and disclosure statement.  

L. Relief from Stay and Adequate Protection 

25. This category includes time expended by Debevoise addressing matters related to 

seeking relief from the automatic stay to join the Debtor’s co-defendants in pursuing their 

appellate rights.  During the Compensation Period, Debevoise negotiated with BMLP regarding a 

resolution to the Debtor’s motion for relief from the automatic stay to pursue an appeal to the 

New York Supreme Court, Appellate Division – First Department [Docket No. 14], drafted and 

argued a subsequent motion for relief from the stay to pursue a further appeal to the New York 

State Court of Appeals [Docket No. 266], conducted legal research and diligence in connection 

Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 368    Filed 06/16/25    Entered 06/16/25 18:44:26    Desc Main
Document      Page 13 of 47



12 

with those motions, and provided legal services on other workstreams related to the automatic 

stay provided under section 362 of the Bankruptcy Code.  

M. Reporting 

26. This category primarily includes time Debevoise spent preparing weekly and 

monthly reports to the DIP Lender and BMLP, advising the Debtor’s financial advisor on 

preparing required monthly operating reports, advising the Debtor and its financial advisor in 

connection with the preparation and filing of the Debtor’s schedules of assets and liabilities and 

statements of financial affairs, and responding to the U.S. Trustee’s inquiries regarding the 

foregoing. 

Relief Requested 

27. Debevoise requests interim allowance of compensation for professional services 

rendered to the Debtor as counsel during the Compensation Period in the amount of 

$5,922,905.41 and expense reimbursements of $39,188.47.  During the Compensation Period, 

Debevoise attorneys and paraprofessionals expended a total of 4,437.2 hours for which 

compensation is requested.  The fees charged by Debevoise during the Compensation Period are 

billed in accordance with Debevoise’s engagement letter with CCA as incorporated into the 

Retention Order. 

Basis for Relief 

28. Section 330(a)(1)(A) of the Bankruptcy Code provides, in pertinent part, that the 

Court may award to a professional person “reasonable compensation for actual, necessary 

services rendered[.]”  Section 330(a)(3), in turn, provides that: 

In determining the amount of reasonable compensation to be awarded to . . . [a] 
professional person, the court shall consider the nature, the extent, and the value of such 
services, includes taking into account all relevant factors, including— 

(A) the time spent on such services; 

Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 368    Filed 06/16/25    Entered 06/16/25 18:44:26    Desc Main
Document      Page 14 of 47



13 

(B) the rates charged for such services; 

(C) whether the services were necessary to the administration of, 
or beneficial at the time at which the service was rendered 
toward the completion of, a case under this title; 

(D) whether the services were performed within a reasonable 
amount of time commensurate with the complexity, 
importance, and nature of the problem, issue, or task 
addressed; 

(E) with respect to a professional person, whether the person is 
board certified or otherwise has demonstrated skill and 
experience in the bankruptcy field; and 

(F) whether the compensation is reasonable based on the 
customary compensation charged by comparably skilled 
practitioners in cases other than cases under this title. 

11 U.S.C. § 330(a)(3). 
 

29. Courts have interpreted this provision to require a two-step analysis.  See In re 

Engel, 190 B.R. 206, 209 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1995); In re Fleming Cos., 304 B.R. 85, 89 

(D. Del. 2003).  First, the court “must be satisfied that the attorney performed actual and 

necessary services.”  Fleming, 304 B.R. at 90 (quoting In re Gencor Industries, 286 B.R. 170, 

176–77 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2002)).  Services are “actual and necessary” if, at the time they were 

performed, they were reasonably likely to benefit the estate.  In re APW Enclosure Sys., Inc., No. 

06-11378 (MFW), 2007 WL 3112414, at *3 (Bankr. D. Del. 2007).  The analysis of whether 

services were reasonably likely to benefit the estate is an “objective” one, which focuses on 

whether a reasonable lawyer would have performed the services under the same circumstances.  

Fleming, 304 B.R. at 89.  The reasonableness of the applicant professional’s performance should 

not be evaluated in hindsight: unless there was no chance of a successful reorganization at the 

time the professional performed the services, whether the reorganization was successful or not 

Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 368    Filed 06/16/25    Entered 06/16/25 18:44:26    Desc Main
Document      Page 15 of 47



14 

should not factor into the evaluation of whether the services were “actual and necessary.”  APW 

Enclosure Sys., Inc., 2007 WL 3112414, at *3. 

30. If the court is satisfied that the services were actual and necessary, the second part 

of the analysis requires the court to evaluate the reasonableness of the compensation sought for 

those services.  Fleming, 304 B.R. at 90 (“Second, the court must assess a reasonable value for 

those services.”).  As noted above, section 330(a)(3) of the Bankruptcy Code itself provides a list 

of factors for courts to use to guide their analysis.  See also LTL Mgmt., LLC v. Houlihan Lokey 

Cap., Inc., 2024 WL 5264295 at *7 (D.N.J. Dec. 31, 2024) (“Section 330 reasonableness 

requires the bankruptcy court to determine the amount of reasonable compensation by 

considering such factors as: (1) the time spent on services; (2) the rate charged by the 

professional seeking fees; and (3) whether the services were necessary or beneficial at the time 

of the service.”).   However, the Third Circuit has made clear that the list of factors identified in 

section 330(a)(3) is “not all-inclusive.”  In re Lan Assocs. XI, L.P., 192 F.3d 109, 123 (3d Cir. 

1999).  Thus, as the text of section 330 provides, courts should weigh “all relevant factors” in 

determining the reasonableness of the compensation sought.  Id. (emphasis in the original).3 

31. Debevoise respectfully submits that the services for which it seeks compensation 

in this Application were, at the time rendered, necessary for and beneficial to the Debtor and its 

estate, as more fully described herein.  Debevoise performed the services for the Debtor 

 
3  The Third Circuit has also identified the following twelve factors that may be relevant in determining the 

reasonableness of a professional’s fees: (1) the time and labor required; (2) the novelty and difficulty of the 
questions; (3) the skill requisite to perform the legal service properly; (4) the preclusion of employment by the 
attorney due to acceptance of the case; (5) the customary fee; (6) whether the fee is fixed or contingent; (7) time 
limitations imposed by client or the circumstances; (8) the amount involved and the results obtained; (9) the 
experience, reputation and ability of the attorneys; (10) the undesirability of the case; (11) the nature and length 
of the professional relationship with the client; and (12) awards in similar cases. See In re Lan Assocs. XI, L.P., 
192 F.3d at 123 n.8.  

Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 368    Filed 06/16/25    Entered 06/16/25 18:44:26    Desc Main
Document      Page 16 of 47



15 

efficiently and effectively, and the results obtained benefited not only the Debtor, but also the 

Debtor’s estate, creditors and other parties in interest.  

32. Debevoise submits that the compensation requested herein is reasonable in light 

of the nature, extent, and value of the services rendered.  During the Compensation Period, 

Debevoise’s hourly billing rates for attorneys ranged from $801.00 to $2,317.50 and from 

$459.00 to $801.00 for other timekeepers.  Of the aggregate time expended, 873.9 hours were 

expended by Debevoise partners, 549.1 hours were expended by counsel, 2,309.9 hours were 

expended by associates, and 704.3 hours were expended by all other timekeepers. 

33. Allowance of compensation in the amount requested would result in a blended 

hourly billing rate of $1,334.83.  This reflects a blended rate of $2,135.25 for partners, $1,616.65 

for counsel, $1,215.96 for associates, and $511.82 for other timekeepers.  As is customary, 

hourly rates vary with the experience and seniority of the individuals assigned. 

34. These rates and the corresponding rate structure reflect the complexity, high 

stakes, and severe time pressures involved in this case.  Subject to the 10% discount to which 

Debevoise agreed and as provided for in the Retention Order, these hourly rates and the rate 

structure are otherwise equivalent to the hourly rates and corresponding rate structure used by 

Debevoise for restructuring, workout, bankruptcy, and insolvency matters, as well as for other 

complex corporate, securities, and litigation matters, whether in-court or otherwise, regardless of 

whether the filing of a fee application is required.  Debevoise strives to be efficient in the staffing 

of all of its matters.  Debevoise made an effort during the Compensation Period to strategically 

and efficiently staff matters to ensure that many of the more routine (but time consuming) tasks 

were handled by more junior attorneys or paraprofessionals with lower billing rates.  

Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 368    Filed 06/16/25    Entered 06/16/25 18:44:26    Desc Main
Document      Page 17 of 47



16 

Furthermore, on top of the agreed upon 10% discount, Debevoise has voluntarily reduced its fees 

by approximately $397,000, an amount that would otherwise be due and owing to Debevoise. 

35. In sum, Debevoise respectfully submits that the professional services provided by 

its attorneys and paraprofessionals on behalf of the Debtor during the Compensation Period were 

necessary and appropriate given the relevant factors set forth in section 330 of the Bankruptcy 

Code, i.e., the complexity of this case, the time expended, the nature and extent of the services 

provided, the value of such services, the cost of comparable services outside of bankruptcy as 

well as in light of all other relevant factors not specifically enumerated in section 330.  In view 

of the policy underlying sections 330 and 331 of the Bankruptcy Code that attorneys in 

bankruptcy cases be compensated at parity with attorneys practicing in other fields and in light of 

the considerable value that Debevoise has already provided to the Debtor thus far as it seeks to 

preserve its business and maximize value to all stakeholders, Debevoise respectfully submits that 

compensation on an interim basis should be allowed as requested. 

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank.] 

Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 368    Filed 06/16/25    Entered 06/16/25 18:44:26    Desc Main
Document      Page 18 of 47



17 

CONCLUSION 

WHEREFORE, Debevoise respectfully requests a first interim fee allowance as 

bankruptcy co-counsel for the Debtor during the Compensation Period in the amount of 

$5,922,905.41 for fees for services rendered, together with reimbursement of expenses in the 

amount of $39,188.47, for a total first interim fee award of $5,962,093.88. 

Dated: June 16, 2025   
  /s/ M. Natasha Labovitz 
  DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP 
  M. Natasha Labovitz (admitted pro hac vice) 
  Erica S. Weisgerber (admitted pro hac vice) 
  Elie J. Worenklein 
  66 Hudson Boulevard 
  New York, NY 10001  
  Telephone: (212) 909-6000 
  Facsimile:  (212) 909-6836 
  nlabovitz@debevoise.com 
  eweisgerber@debevoise.com 
  eworenklein@debevoise.com 
   
  Co-Counsel to the Debtor and Debtor in Possession 

Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 368    Filed 06/16/25    Entered 06/16/25 18:44:26    Desc Main
Document      Page 19 of 47



EXHIBIT A 

RETENTION ORDER 

Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 368    Filed 06/16/25    Entered 06/16/25 18:44:26    Desc Main
Document      Page 20 of 47



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

Caption in Compliance with D.N.J. LBR 9004-
1(b)

DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
M. Natasha Labovitz (admitted pro hac vice)
Sidney P. Levinson (admitted pro hac vice)
Elie J. Worenklein
Rory B. Heller (admitted pro hac vice)
66 Hudson Boulevard
New York, NY 10001
Telephone: (212) 909-6000
Facsimile: (212) 909-6836
nlabovitz@debevoise.com
slevinson@debevoise.com
eworenklein@debevoise.com
rbheller@debevoise.com

COLE SCHOTZ P.C.
Michael D. Sirota
Warren A. Usatine
Ryan T. Jareck
Felice R. Yudkin
Court Plaza North, 25 Main Street
Hackensack, NJ 07601
Telephone: (201) 489-3000
Facsimile: (201) 489-1536
msirota@coleschotz.com
wusatine@coleschotz.com
rjareck@coleschotz.com
fyudkin@coleschotz.com

Proposed Co-Counsel to the Debtor and Debtor in 
Possession

In re: 
CCA Construction, Inc.,1 

Debtor.

Case No. 24-22548 (CMG)

Chapter 11

Judge: Christine M. Gravelle

1 The last four digits of the Debtor’s federal tax identification number are 4864.  The Debtor’s service address for 
the purposes of this chapter 11 case is 445 South Street, Suite 310, Morristown, NJ 07960.

Order Filed on February 7, 2025 
by Clerk 
U.S. Bankruptcy Court 
District of New Jersey

Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 135    Filed 02/07/25    Entered 02/10/25 09:39:17    Desc Main
Document      Page 1 of 20

Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 368    Filed 06/16/25    Entered 06/16/25 18:44:26    Desc Main
Document      Page 21 of 47

¨2¤J9P9"*     ";«

2422548250210000000000002

Docket #0135  Date Filed: 02/07/2025



(Page | 2) 
Debtor: CCA Construction, Inc. 
Case No.: 24-22548 (CMG)
Caption of Order:  Order Authorizing the Employment and Retention of Debevoise &

Plimpton LLP as Bankruptcy Co-Counsel for the Debtor Effective
as of the Petition Date

2 

ORDER AUTHORIZING THE EMPLOYMENT AND 
RETENTION OF DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP AS BANKRUPTCY  

CO-COUNSEL FOR THE DEBTOR EFFECTIVE AS OF THE PETITION DATE 

The relief set forth on the following pages, numbered two (2) through six (6), is 

ORDERED. 

DATED: February 7, 2025

Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 135    Filed 02/07/25    Entered 02/10/25 09:39:17    Desc Main
Document      Page 2 of 20

Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 368    Filed 06/16/25    Entered 06/16/25 18:44:26    Desc Main
Document      Page 22 of 47



 
(Page | 3) 
Debtor:   CCA Construction, Inc. 
Case No.:   24-22548 (CMG) 
Caption of Order:    Order Authorizing the Employment and Retention of Debevoise &  
    Plimpton LLP as Bankruptcy Co-Counsel for the Debtor Effective  
    as of the Petition Date 
 

3 

Upon CCA’s application [Docket No. 98] (the “Application”)2  for the entry of an order 

authorizing CCA’s employment and retention of Debevoise & Plimpton LLP (“Debevoise”) as 

bankruptcy co-counsel effective as of the Petition Date, pursuant to sections 327(a) and 330 of 

the Bankruptcy Code, Bankruptcy Rules 2014(a) and 2016, and Local Rule 2014-1; and upon the 

Labovitz Declaration and the Wei Declaration; and the Court having jurisdiction to consider the 

Application and the relief requested therein pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 157 and 1334 and the 

Amended Standing Order of Reference to the Bankruptcy Court Under Title 11 of the United 

States District Court for the District of New Jersey, entered July 23, 1984, and amended on 

September 18, 2012 (Simandle, C.J.); and consideration of the Application and the relief 

requested therein being a core proceeding pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157(b); and venue being 

proper before this Court pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1408 and 1409; and the Court having reviewed 

the Application, the Labovitz Declaration and the Wei Declaration; and the Court being satisfied 

based on the representations made in the Application, the Labovitz Declaration and the Wei 

Declaration that (a) Debevoise does not hold or represent an interest adverse to CCA’s estate and 

(b) Debevoise is a “disinterested person” as defined in section 101(14) of the Bankruptcy Code 

and as required by section 327(a) of the Bankruptcy Code; and notice of the Application 

appearing to be adequate and appropriate under the circumstances; and any objections to the 

requested relief having been withdrawn or overruled on the merits; and after due deliberation and 

sufficient cause appearing therefor, it is hereby ORDERED that: 

 
2  Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the 

Application. 

Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 135    Filed 02/07/25    Entered 02/10/25 09:39:17    Desc Main
Document      Page 3 of 20

Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 368    Filed 06/16/25    Entered 06/16/25 18:44:26    Desc Main
Document      Page 23 of 47



 
(Page | 4) 
Debtor:   CCA Construction, Inc. 
Case No.:   24-22548 (CMG) 
Caption of Order:    Order Authorizing the Employment and Retention of Debevoise &  
    Plimpton LLP as Bankruptcy Co-Counsel for the Debtor Effective  
    as of the Petition Date 
 

4 

1. The Application is granted as set forth herein. 

2. Pursuant to sections 327(a) and 330 of the Bankruptcy Code, CCA is authorized 

to employ and retain Debevoise as its attorneys in accordance with the terms and conditions set 

forth in the Application and that certain engagement letter attached hereto as Exhibit 1 (the 

“Engagement Letter”), effective as of December 22, 2024 (the “Petition Date”). 

3. Debevoise shall apply for (a) compensation for professional services rendered and 

(b) reimbursement of expenses incurred in connection with CCA’s chapter 11 case, in both cases 

subject to the Court’s approval and in compliance with the applicable provisions of the 

Bankruptcy Code (including, but not limited to, sections 331 and 330 of the Bankruptcy Code), 

the Bankruptcy Rules, the Local Rules and any other applicable procedures or orders of the 

Court.  Debevoise shall make a reasonable effort to comply with the U.S. Trustee Guidelines, 

both in connection with the Application and the interim and final fee applications to be filed by 

Debevoise in the chapter 11 case.   

4. Notwithstanding anything in this Order to the contrary, Debevoise is also 

authorized to represent CCA and the non-Debtor defendants in connection with the Baha Mar 

Litigation and all fees incurred in connection with the Baha Mar Litigation shall be paid by the 

non-Debtor defendants, and not by CCA, and Court approval shall not be required for such 

related fees. 

5. In order to avoid any duplication of effort and provide services to CCA in the 

most efficient and cost-effective manner, Debevoise shall coordinate with Cole Schotz P.C. and 

any additional firms CCA retains regarding their respective responsibilities in the chapter 11 

Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 135    Filed 02/07/25    Entered 02/10/25 09:39:17    Desc Main
Document      Page 4 of 20

Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 368    Filed 06/16/25    Entered 06/16/25 18:44:26    Desc Main
Document      Page 24 of 47



 
(Page | 5) 
Debtor:   CCA Construction, Inc. 
Case No.:   24-22548 (CMG) 
Caption of Order:    Order Authorizing the Employment and Retention of Debevoise &  
    Plimpton LLP as Bankruptcy Co-Counsel for the Debtor Effective  
    as of the Petition Date 
 

5 

case. As such, Debevoise shall use its best efforts to avoid duplication of services provided by 

any of CCA’s other retained professionals in the chapter 11 case. 

6. Prior to any increases in Debevoise’s rates set forth in the Application, Debevoise 

shall file a supplemental affidavit with the Court and provide 10-days’ notice to CCA, the U.S. 

Trustee and any official committee appointed in the chapter 11 case.  All parties in interest retain 

their rights to object to any rate increase on all grounds, including the reasonableness standard 

set forth in section 330 of the Bankruptcy Code, and the Court retains the right to review any rate 

increase pursuant to section 330 of the Bankruptcy Code. 

7. Debevoise shall (i) only bill 50% for non-working travel; (ii) not seek the 

reimbursement of any fees or costs, including attorney fees and costs, arising from the defense of 

any filed objections to any of Debevoise’s fee applications in this chapter 11 case; (iii) use the 

billing and expense categories set forth in the U.S. Trustee Guidelines (Exhibit D-1 “Summary of 

Compensation Requested by Project Category”); and (iv) provide any and all monthly fee 

statements, interim fee applications, and final fee applications in “LEDES” format to the United 

States Trustee. 

8. Notwithstanding anything in the Application or the Labovitz Declaration to the 

contrary, Debevoise shall seek reimbursement from the Debtor’s estate for its engagement-

related expenses at the firm’s actual cost paid. 

9. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Application or the Engagement 

Letter, to the extent that Debevoise uses the services of independent contractors or 

subcontractors (collectively, the “Contractors”) in this chapter 11 case, Debevoise (a) shall 

Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 135    Filed 02/07/25    Entered 02/10/25 09:39:17    Desc Main
Document      Page 5 of 20

Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 368    Filed 06/16/25    Entered 06/16/25 18:44:26    Desc Main
Document      Page 25 of 47



 
(Page | 6) 
Debtor:   CCA Construction, Inc. 
Case No.:   24-22548 (CMG) 
Caption of Order:    Order Authorizing the Employment and Retention of Debevoise &  
    Plimpton LLP as Bankruptcy Co-Counsel for the Debtor Effective  
    as of the Petition Date 
 

6 

passthrough the cost of such Contractors to CCA at the same rate that it pays the Contractors; (b) 

shall seek reimbursement for actual out-of-pocket expenses only; (c) shall ensure that the 

Contractors submit the same connections disclosures as required of professionals by Bankruptcy 

Rule 2014; and (v) attach any such Contractor invoices to its monthly fee statements, interim fee 

applications and/or final fee applications filed in this case.  No agreement or understanding exists 

between Debevoise and any other person other than as permitted by Bankruptcy Code section 

504 to share compensation for services rendered in connection with this chapter 11 case, nor 

shall Debevoise share or agree to share compensation received for services rendered in 

connection with this case with any other person other than as permitted by Bankruptcy Code 

section 504.   

10. Notwithstanding Debevoise’s Terms of Engagement, the provision concerning fee 

disputes is null and void during the pendency of this Chapter 11 Case.  

11. To the extent the Application, the Labovitz Declaration, or any engagement 

agreement pertaining to this retention is inconsistent with this Order, the terms of this Order shall 

govern.  

12. CCA and Debevoise are authorized to take all actions necessary to effectuate the 

relief granted pursuant to this Order in accordance with the Application. 

13. Notwithstanding any Bankruptcy Rule or Local Rule to the contrary, the terms 

and conditions of this Order shall be immediately effective and enforceable upon its entry. 

14. The Court retains jurisdiction with respect to all matters arising from or related to 

the implementation of this Order. 

Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 135    Filed 02/07/25    Entered 02/10/25 09:39:17    Desc Main
Document      Page 6 of 20

Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 368    Filed 06/16/25    Entered 06/16/25 18:44:26    Desc Main
Document      Page 26 of 47



 
 

 
 

EXHIBIT 1 

Engagement Letter 

Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 135    Filed 02/07/25    Entered 02/10/25 09:39:17    Desc Main
Document      Page 7 of 20

Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 368    Filed 06/16/25    Entered 06/16/25 18:44:26    Desc Main
Document      Page 27 of 47



Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 135    Filed 02/07/25    Entered 02/10/25 09:39:17    Desc Main
Document      Page 8 of 20

Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 368    Filed 06/16/25    Entered 06/16/25 18:44:26    Desc Main
Document      Page 28 of 47



Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 135    Filed 02/07/25    Entered 02/10/25 09:39:17    Desc Main
Document      Page 9 of 20

Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 368    Filed 06/16/25    Entered 06/16/25 18:44:26    Desc Main
Document      Page 29 of 47



Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 135    Filed 02/07/25    Entered 02/10/25 09:39:17    Desc Main
Document      Page 10 of 20

Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 368    Filed 06/16/25    Entered 06/16/25 18:44:26    Desc Main
Document      Page 30 of 47



Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 135    Filed 02/07/25    Entered 02/10/25 09:39:17    Desc Main
Document      Page 11 of 20

Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 368    Filed 06/16/25    Entered 06/16/25 18:44:26    Desc Main
Document      Page 31 of 47



Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 135    Filed 02/07/25    Entered 02/10/25 09:39:17    Desc Main
Document      Page 12 of 20

Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 368    Filed 06/16/25    Entered 06/16/25 18:44:26    Desc Main
Document      Page 32 of 47



Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 135    Filed 02/07/25    Entered 02/10/25 09:39:17    Desc Main
Document      Page 13 of 20

Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 368    Filed 06/16/25    Entered 06/16/25 18:44:26    Desc Main
Document      Page 33 of 47



Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 135    Filed 02/07/25    Entered 02/10/25 09:39:17    Desc Main
Document      Page 14 of 20

Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 368    Filed 06/16/25    Entered 06/16/25 18:44:26    Desc Main
Document      Page 34 of 47



Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 135    Filed 02/07/25    Entered 02/10/25 09:39:17    Desc Main
Document      Page 15 of 20

Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 368    Filed 06/16/25    Entered 06/16/25 18:44:26    Desc Main
Document      Page 35 of 47



Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 135    Filed 02/07/25    Entered 02/10/25 09:39:17    Desc Main
Document      Page 16 of 20

Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 368    Filed 06/16/25    Entered 06/16/25 18:44:26    Desc Main
Document      Page 36 of 47



Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 135    Filed 02/07/25    Entered 02/10/25 09:39:17    Desc Main
Document      Page 17 of 20

Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 368    Filed 06/16/25    Entered 06/16/25 18:44:26    Desc Main
Document      Page 37 of 47



Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 135    Filed 02/07/25    Entered 02/10/25 09:39:17    Desc Main
Document      Page 18 of 20

Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 368    Filed 06/16/25    Entered 06/16/25 18:44:26    Desc Main
Document      Page 38 of 47



Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 135    Filed 02/07/25    Entered 02/10/25 09:39:17    Desc Main
Document      Page 19 of 20

Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 368    Filed 06/16/25    Entered 06/16/25 18:44:26    Desc Main
Document      Page 39 of 47



Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 135    Filed 02/07/25    Entered 02/10/25 09:39:17    Desc Main
Document      Page 20 of 20

Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 368    Filed 06/16/25    Entered 06/16/25 18:44:26    Desc Main
Document      Page 40 of 47



EXHIBIT B 
SUMMARY OF TIMEKEEPERS INCLUDED IN THIS FEE APPLICATION 

NAME TITLE OR 
POSITION 

DEPARTMENT, 
GROUP, OR 

SECTION 

DATE OF FIRST 
ADMISSION 
(if applicable) 

FEES 
BILLED 

HOURS 
BILLED 

HOURLY 
RATE1 

M. Natasha Labovitz Partner Restructuring 1997 $788,992.88 340.8 $2,317.50 
Sidney P. Levinson Partner Restructuring 1988 $57,474.00 24.8 $2,317.50 

Mark Goodman Partner Litigation 1988 $222,480.00 96.0 $2,317.50 
Maura Monaghan Partner Litigation 2000 $3,244.50 1.4 $2,317.50 
Erica Weisgerber Partner Litigation 2009 $596,362.50 298.4 $2,025.00 

Morgan Davis Partner Litigation 2016 $197,437.50 112.5 $1,755.00 
Craig A. Bruens Counsel Restructuring 1999 $30,466.80 18.2 $1,674.00 
Keith Slattery Counsel Insurance 1996 $2,605.50 1.5 $1,737.00 

Elie J. Worenklein Counsel Restructuring 2012 $854,631.00 529.4 $1,620.00 
Michael Godbe Associate Restructuring 2018 $212,631.75 144.5 $1,471.50 

Molly Baltimore Maass Associate Litigation 2018 $471,689.33 324.9 $1,471.50 
Marissa Baron Associate Litigation 2020 $65,901.60 45.2 $1,458.00 

Yuqing Cui Associate Litigation 2019 $7,581.60 5.2 $1,458.00 
Xiaoxiao Zhou Associate Litigation 2009 $176,418.00 121.0 $1,458.00 

Alexander Costin Associate Litigation 2022 $67,183.20 49.6 $1,354.50 
Rebecca Zipursky Associate Litigation 2021 $201,685.05 148.9 $1,354.50 

Rory Heller Associate Restructuring 2022 $487,000.80 378.4 $1,287.00 
Ann Manov Associate Litigation 2022 $29,472.30 22.9 $1,287.00 
Basil Fawaz Associate Litigation 2023 $95,042.25 79.7 $1,192.50 

Shefit Koboci Associate Restructuring 2024 $488,567.25 409.7 $1,192.50 
Fabienne El-Cid Associate Litigation 2024 $48,409.20 47.6 $1,017.00 

Gabriela Gabbidon Associate Litigation 2024 $40,069.80 39.4 $1,017.00 
 

1  In accordance with the Retention Order and the Retention Application, these rates reflect a 10% discount to Debevoise’s standard rates.  In addition, the 
rates in this chart are the applicable rates for all matter categories except non-working travel, which is billed at 50% of the discounted rates listed herein 
as provided in paragraph 7 of the Retention Order.  The fee total for each timekeeper in this chart accounts for the non-working travel rates. 

Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 368    Filed 06/16/25    Entered 06/16/25 18:44:26    Desc Main
Document      Page 41 of 47



2 

NAME TITLE OR 
POSITION 

DEPARTMENT, 
GROUP, OR 

SECTION 

DATE OF FIRST 
ADMISSION 
(if applicable) 

FEES 
BILLED 

HOURS 
BILLED 

HOURLY 
RATE1 

Jacqueline Hayes Associate Litigation 2024 $48,307.50 47.5 $1,017.00 
Deven Kirschenbaum Associate Litigation 2024 $50,850.00 50.0 $1,017.00 

Julia Zhu Associate Litigation 2024 $5,695.20 5.6 $1,017.00 
Rafaella Cattani Associate Litigation 2025 $2,322.90 2.9 $801.00 

Benjamin Mishkin Associate Restructuring 2025 $309,906.90 386.90 $801.00 
Stuart Crew Law Clerk Litigation N/A $3,284.10 4.1 $801.00 

Lesley Douglas Sr. Discovery 
Attorney 

Discovery 2005 $3,236.40 6.2 $522.00 

Yanping Hu Discovery Attorney Discovery 2003 $18,217.80 34.9 $522.00 
Xiaoxia Lin Discovery Attorney Discovery 2024 $3,915.00 7.5 $522.00 

Nakaba Egawa Paralegal Litigation N/A $18,426.60 35.3 $522.00 
Junho Park Paralegal Restructuring N/A $162,655.20 311.6 $522.00 

Darevia Williams Paralegal Litigation N/A $991.80 1.9 $522.00 
Thomas McIntrye Paralegal Litigation N/A $8,904.60 19.4 $459.00 

Dmitriy Chekhovskiy Project Manager Discovery & Data 
Management 

N/A $276.75 0.5 $615.00 

Liza Kheyfets Project Manager Discovery & Data 
Management 

N/A $80,811.00 146.0 $615.00 

Alexandra Bassin Sr. Discovery 
Analyst 

Discovery & Data 
Management 

N/A $1,876.95 4.3 $485.00 

Yury Slobodkin Sr. Discovery 
Analyst 

Discovery & Data 
Management 

N/A $57,879.90 132.6 $485.00 

 
Client Name 

 
CCA Construction, Inc. 

Case Number: 24-22548 (CMG) 
Applicant’s Name: Debevoise & Plimpton LLP 
Date of Application: June 16, 2025 
Interim or Final: Interim 

Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 368    Filed 06/16/25    Entered 06/16/25 18:44:26    Desc Main
Document      Page 42 of 47



EXHIBIT C 

CUSTOMARY AND COMPARABLE COMPENSATION DISCLOSURES WITH FEE APPLICATIONS 

(See Guidelines ¶ C.3. for definitions of terms used in this Exhibit) 

CATEGORY OF TIMEKEEPER 
(using categories already maintained by the firm) 

BLENDED HOURLY RATE 
Billed by Domestic Offices 
Excluding Restructuring1 

BILLED 
In this fee application 

Partner $2,432.00 $2,135.25 
Counsel $1,862.00 $1,616.65 
Associate $1,305.00 $1,215.96 
Law Clerk $890.00 $801.00 
Paralegal $550.00 $518.68 
Discovery Attorney $580.00 $522.00 
Other (please define) – Project Manager $615.00 $553.50 
Other (please define) – Discovery Analyst $580.00 $436.50 
All timekeepers aggregated $1,398.00 $1,334.83 
 
Client Name: 

 
CCA Construction, Inc. 

Case Number: 24-22548 (CMG) 
Applicant’s Name: Debevoise & Plimpton LLP 
Date of Application: June 16, 2025 
Interim or Final: Interim 

 
1  In accordance with the Guidelines for Reviewing Applications for Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses Filed under 11 U.S.C. § 330 by 

Attorneys in Larger Chapter 11 Cases, effective November 1, 2013, the “preceding year” for which these figures were calculated is the 2024 calendar 
year. 

Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 368    Filed 06/16/25    Entered 06/16/25 18:44:26    Desc Main
Document      Page 43 of 47



EXHIBIT D-1 
 

BUDGET FOR THE FIRST INTERIM FEE APPLICATION PERIOD FROM 
DECEMBER 22, 2024 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2025 

 
PROJECT CATEGORY ESTIMATED HOURS ESTIMATED FEES 

Asset Analysis and Recovery 30.0 $40,000.00 
Assumption & Rejection of Leases & 
Contracts 20.0 $20,000.00 

Budgeting (Case) 0.0 $0.00 
Business Operations 125.0 $160,000.00 
Case Administration 400.0 $525,000.00 
Claims Administration & Objections 0.0 $0.00 
Contested BMLP Matters 660.0 $865,000.00 
Corporate Governance & Board Matters 300.0 $400,000.00 
DIP Financing 1,650.00 $2,185,000.00 
Employee Benefits & Pensions 40.0 $55,000.00 
Employment & Fee Applications 285.0 $360,000.00 
Examiner 0.0 $0.00 
Investigation of Causes of Action 150.0 $200,000.00 
Meetings & Communications with 
Creditors 100.0 $150,000.00 

Non-Working Travel 20.0 $15,000.00 
Plan & Disclosure Statement 425.0 $600,000.00 
Relief from Stay & Adequate Protection 225.0 $300,000.00 
Reporting 50.0 $55,000.00 
Tax Issues 0.0 $0.00 

Total: 4,480.0 $5,930,000.00 
 

  

Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 368    Filed 06/16/25    Entered 06/16/25 18:44:26    Desc Main
Document      Page 44 of 47



EXHIBIT D-2 
 

STAFFING PLAN FOR THE FIRST INTERIM FEE APPLICATION PERIOD  
FROM DECEMBER 22, 2024 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2025 

 
 
 

CATEGORY OF TIMEKEEPER 
(using categories maintained by the firm)  

NUMBER OF TIMEKEEPERS EXPECTED 
TO WORK ON THE MATTER DURING 

THE BUDGET PERIOD 

AVERAGE 
HOURLY 

RATE 

 Partner 6  $2,175.00 

 Counsel 2  $1,647.00 

 Sr. Associate (7 or more years since first admission) 3  $1,467.00 

 Associate (4–6 years since first admission) 2 $1,354.50 

 Jr. Associate (1–3 years since first admission) 6  $1,129.50 

 Law Clerk 0 n/a 

 Paralegal 1  $522.00 

 Other (please define) – Discovery Attorney 2  $522.00 

 Other (please define) – Project Manager 1 $553.50 

 Other (please define) – Discovery Analyst 2  $436.50 

 

Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 368    Filed 06/16/25    Entered 06/16/25 18:44:26    Desc Main
Document      Page 45 of 47



EXHIBIT E-1 
SUMMARY OF COMPENSATION REQUESTED BY PROJECT CATEGORY 

 

PROJECT CATEGORY HOURS 
BUDGETED 

FEES 
BUDGETED 

HOURS 
BILLED 

FEES 
SOUGHT 

Asset Analysis and Recovery 30.0 $40,000.00 0.0 $0.00 
Assumption & Rejection of 
Leases & Contracts 20.0 $20,000.00 10.4 $10,817.55 

Budgeting (Case) 0.0 $0.00 0.0 $0.00 
Business Operations 125.0 $160,000.00 39.7 $70,534.35 
Case Administration 400.0 $525,000.00 360.4 $419,923.35 
Claims Administration & 
Objections 0.0 $0.00 0.0 $0.00 

Contested BMLP Matters 660.0 $865,000.00 536.8 $762,351.30 
Corporate Governance & Board 
Matters 300.0 $400,000.00 242.6 $355,455.90 

DIP Financing 1,650.00 $2,185,000.00 2,215.5 $2,936,127.60 
Employee Benefits & Pensions 40.0 $55,000.00 40.5 $75,248.10 
Employment & Fee Applications 285.0 $360,000.00 264.0 $253,299.15 
Examiner 0.0 $0.00 18.5 $28,660.05 
Investigation of Causes of Action 150.0 $200,000.00 76.8 $132,431.40 
Meetings & Communications 
with Creditors 100.0 $150,000.00 45.8 $75,829.05 

Non-Working Travel 20.0 $15,000.00 20.9 $18,106.66 
Plan & Disclosure Statement 425.0 $600,000.00 443.2 $599,058.45 
Relief from Stay & Adequate 
Protection 225.0 $300,000.00 89.9 $134,431.20 

Reporting 50.0 $55,000.00 32.2 $50,631.30 
Tax Issues 0.0 $0.00 0.0 $0.00 

Total: 4,480.0 $5,930,000.00 4,437.2 $5,922,905.41 
  
Client Name: CCA Construction, Inc. 
Case Number: 24-22548 (CMG) 
Applicant’s Name: Debevoise & Plimpton LLP 
Date of Application: June 16, 2025 
Interim or Final: Interim 

 

Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 368    Filed 06/16/25    Entered 06/16/25 18:44:26    Desc Main
Document      Page 46 of 47



  
  

EXHIBIT E-2 

SUMMARY OF EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENT REQUESTED BY CATEGORY 

 

CATEGORY AMOUNT 
Computer Assisted Legal Research  $8,940.31 
Court Reporting $4,826.00 
Delivery Services/Federal Express $655.90 
Filing Fees $5,511.05 
In-House Reproduction $4,504.10 
Outside Reproduction $3,309.60 
Outside Research $575.92 
Travel $8,530.12  
Working Meals $2,335.47  
DISBURSEMENTS TOTAL $39,188.47 

 

 
Client Name: 

 
CCA Construction, Inc. 

Case Number: 24-22548 (CMG) 
Applicant’s Name: Debevoise & Plimpton LLP 
Date of Application: June 16, 2025 
Interim or Final: Interim 

 

 

Case 24-22548-CMG    Doc 368    Filed 06/16/25    Entered 06/16/25 18:44:26    Desc Main
Document      Page 47 of 47




